claiming, legislative changes, judicial decisions and economic conditions, as well as internal factors such as portfolio mix, policy conditions and
claims handling procedures in order to arrive at a point estimate for the ultimate cost of claims that represents the likely outcome, from a range of
possible outcomes, taking account of all the uncertainties involved. The range of possible outcomes does not, however, result in the
quantification of a liability range. In addition, the liabilities are estimated on an undiscounted basis and no curve-fitting methods have been
applied in the estimation process. The inherent uncertainties in estimating liabilities can arise from a variety of factors such as the range and
quality of data available, underlying assumptions made and random volatility in future experience.

There has been no change in the estimation methods used since the previous financial year nor have there been any significant changes in key
assumptions.

120

   266243-D

ETIQA TAKAFUL BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)UNDERWRITING RISK (CONT'D.)

(b) General takaful fund (Cont'd.)

(ii) Sensitivities (cont'd.)

% change in Impact on Impact on Impact on Impact on
key assumptions gross liabilities net liabilities profit before tax participants' fund

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

31.12.2011

Incurred Claims Ratio + 5% 18,484   14,656   (14,656)   (10,992)
- 5% (18,484)   (14,656)   14,656   10,992

30.06.2011

Incurred Claims Ratio + 5% 26,274   22,978   (22,978)   (17,233)
- 5% (26,274)   (22,978)   22,978   17,233

The method used and significant assumptions made for deriving sensitivity information did not change from the previous period.

(iii) Claims development table

The following tables show the estimated incurred claims, including both claims notified and IBNR for each successive accident year at the end of
each reporting period, together with cumulative payments to date. The management of the Company believes the estimate of total claims
liabilities as at the financial period end are adequate. The Company gives consideration to the probability and magnitude of future experience
being more adverse than assumed and exercises a degree of caution in setting reserves when there is considerable uncertainty.

[…]

addition, the KLHC ordered that the First Defendant’s counter claim against the Company be
dismissed.

The First Defendant then filed a Notice of Motion to the Court of Appeal for stay of execution
and to appeal against the decision of the KLHC dated 14 May 2009. During the hearing of
the application for stay of execution on 28 October 2009, the Court of Appeal had dismissed
the application with cost.

The First Defendant’s appeal against the decision of the KLHC dated 14 May 2009 was
heard by the Court of Appeal on 4 March 2010. The Court had allowed the First Defendant’s
appeal with cost. Thus, the Summary Judgment granted by the KLHC on 14 May 2009 was
set aside and the striking out of the Defendants’ counter-claim was now overturned. The
Court of Appeal had directed the matter to be set down for full trial.

The full trial concluded on 29 June 2011 and on 21 September 2011 the KLHC had
dismissed the Defendants' counter-claim against the Company and allowed judgment to be
entered against the Defendants.

157

   266243-D

ETIQA TAKAFUL BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

41. COMPARATIVES

Shareholder's Fund
Previously

stated Adjustment Restated
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

01.07.2010

Statement of Financial Position

Other receivables   212,806 232,209   445,015
Expense liabilities   - (190,054)   (190,054)
Retained profit   (310,457) (42,155)   (352,612)

Income Statement

Transfer from takaful income statement:
General takaful fund   45,375 (4,779)   40,596
Family takaful fund   28,781 236,140   264,921

Net profit for the year   (58,638) (231,361)   (289,999)

30.06.2011

Statement of Financial Position

Other receivables   187,027 312,734   499,761
Expense liabilities   - (219,057)   (219,057)
Retained profit   (382,261)   (93,677) (475,938)

Income Statement

Change in expense liability   - (29,003)   (29,003)
Transfer from takaful income statement:

General takaful fund   32,765 2,757   35,522
Family takaful fund   52,614 77,768   130,382

Net profit for the year   (71,804) (51,522)   (123,326)

Certain comparatives figures in the Statements of Financial Position and Income Statement
as at 1 July 2010 and 30 June 2011 have been reclassified to conform with current period's
presentation and due to the matters disclosed in Note 2.5.

158

   266243-D

ETIQA TAKAFUL BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

41. COMPARATIVES (CONT'D.)

General takaful fund
Previously

stated Adjustment Restated
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

01.07.2010

Statement of Financial Position

AFS financial assets 559,867   8,673   568,540
Takaful receivables 81,236   (8,231)   73,005
Other receivables 7,887   (629)   7,258
Other payables (145,031)   4,558   (140,473)
Takaful certificate liabilities (732,331)   (8,301)   (740,632)
General takaful fund (79,536)   3,930   (75,606)

Income Statement

Gross change to certificate liabilities (86,756)   (8,301)   (95,057)
Other operating expenses (5,323)   (1,258)   (6,581)
Surplus attributable to the Company

and transferred to shareholder's fund (45,375)   4,779   (40,596)
Net profit for the year (45,375)   4,780   (40,595)

30.06.2011

Statement of Financial Position

AFS financial assets 784,418   8,672   793,090
Takaful receivables 105,849   (8,231)   97,618
Other payables (211,107)   1,175   (209,932)
Takaful certificate liabilities (1,040,066)   (2,789)   (1,042,855)
General takaful fund (93,864)   1,174   (92,690)

Income Statement

Gross change to certificate liabilities (196,974)   5,512   (191,462)
Surplus attributable to the Company

and transferred to shareholder's fund (32,765)   (2,757)   (35,522)
Net profit for the year (42,602)   (2,755)   (45,357)

159

   266243-D

ETIQA TAKAFUL BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

41. COMPARATIVES (CONT'D.)

Family takaful fund

Previously
stated Adjustment Restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

01.07.2010

Statement of Financial Position

AFS financial assets 4,187,041   (2,596,736)   1,590,305
FVTPL financial assets -   2,782,304   2,782,304
Retakaful assets 68,848   (37,770)   31,078
Takaful payables (77,149)   11,762   (65,387)
Other payables (152,993)   (235,081)   (388,074)
Takaful certificate liabilities (4,567,279)   644,472   (3,922,807)
Family takaful fund (651,289)   (568,952)   (1,220,241)

Income Statement

Fair value gains and losses -   59,205   59,205
Gross change to certificate liabilities (843,640)   644,472   (199,168)
Change in certificate liabilities ceded

to retakaful 68,848   (37,770)   31,078
Fee and commission expenses (242,163)   11,762   (230,401)
Surplus attributable to the Company

and transferred to shareholder's fund (28,781)   (236,140)   (264,921)
Net profit for the year (173,396)   (441,529)   (614,925)

30.06.2011

Statement of Financial Position

AFS financial assets 5,185,874   (3,340,336)   1,845,538
FVTPL financial assets -   3,386,086   3,386,086
Retakaful assets 40,937   (19,856)   21,081
Takaful payables (96,535)   16,858   (79,677)
Other payables (160,296)   (314,247)   (474,543)
Takaful certificate liabilities (5,147,078)   695,800   (4,451,278)
Family takaful fund (1,071,311)   (424,305)   (1,495,616)

160

   266243-D

ETIQA TAKAFUL BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

41. COMPARATIVES (CONT'D.)

Family takaful fund (Cont'd.)

Previously
stated Adjustment Restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

30.06.2011 (cont'd.)

Income Statement

Gross earned contributions 1,446,925   (336)   1,446,589
Fair value gains and losses -   64,402   64,402
Gross change to certificate liabilities (597,252)   51,328   (545,924)
Change in certificate liabilities ceded

to retakaful (27,911)   17,914   (9,997)
Fee and commission expenses (246,859)   5,096   (241,763)
Surplus attributable to the Company

and transferred to shareholder's fund (52,614)   (77,768)   (130,382)
Net profit for the year (158,435)   (60,633)   (219,068)

161